

No. 24-1084

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: DARRIN LENALD COOPER,

Debtor.

DARRIN LENALD COOPER,

Appellant,

v.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Bankruptcy Appellate Panel for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

Thomas Moers Mayer
Nancy Bello
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
tmayer@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
AMICI’S STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON APPEAL	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
INTRODUCTION	3
I. Post-Discharge Benefits Provided to Avoid Impoverishment Cannot Be Used to Recoup Discharged Overpayments.....	8
II. The Social Security Act Neither Compels Nor Authorizes Disregard of the Bankruptcy Discharge.	12
CONCLUSION	15
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cooper v. SSA (In re Cooper)</i> , BAP No. WW-23-1098-CBS, 2024 LEXIS 91 (B.A.P. 9th Cir Jan. 16, 2024)	10
<i>Edwards v. O'Malley</i> , Adv. No. 23-1016-BAH, 2024 Bankr. LEXIS 1078 (Bankr. D.N.H. May 7, 2024)	12
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	5
<i>French v. U.S. Social Sec. Admin. (In re French)</i> , 20 B.R. 155 (Bankr. D. Or. 1982)	11, 15
<i>Gardens Reg'l Hosp. & Med. Ctr. Liquidating Tr. v. California (In re Gardens Reg'l Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc.)</i> , 975 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018)	12
<i>Lee v. Schweiker</i> , 739 F.2d 870 (3d Cir. 1984)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Malinowski v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor (In re Malinowski)</i> , 156 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Neavear v. Schweiker (In re Neavear)</i> , 674 F.2d 1201 (7th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible</i> , 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Rowan v. Morgan</i> , 747 F.2d 1052 (6th Cir. 1984)	9

U.S. v. Angwin (In re Angwin),
 Adv. No. 15-01080, 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 1733 (Bankr. E.D. Cal.
 Apr. 5, 2016)11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 3628
 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)14
 11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2).....3, 8
 11 U.S.C. § 525(a)14, 15
 11 U.S.C. § 707(b)13
 11 U.S.C. § 7278
 42 U.S.C. § 404(a)9, 12
 42 U.S.C. § 404(b)6
 42 U.S.C. § 404(b)(1).....12, 13
 42 U.S.C. § 4079

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 404.50714
 20 C.F.R. § 416.13345
 42 C.F.R. § 404.5086, 13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Other Authorities

Bankruptcy Filings Rise 16.8 Percent, UNITED STATES COURTS
 JUDICIARY NEWS (Jan. 26, 2024),
<https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2024/01/26/bankruptcy-filings-rise-168-percent>4

Chart Book: Social Security Disability Insurance, CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES (Dec. 13, 2023), at 11-13, <https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/7-21-14socsec-chartbook.pdf>4

Congressional Research Services (June 22, 2023), *Social Security: Major Decisions in the House and Senate Since 1935* (CRS Report No. RL30920), <https://crsreports.congress.gov>6

Denise Hoffman, *How Automation Can Prevent Social Security Overpayments* (May 21, 2024), <https://www.mathematica.org/blogs/how-automation-can-prevent-social-security-overpayments>6, 7

Fiscal Year 2023 Agency Financial Report, SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION (NOV. 14, 2023), <https://www.ssa.gov/finance/2023/Full%20FY%202023%20AFR.pdf>6

Get Disability back if your benefit ended, SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, <https://www.ssa.gov/disability/restart>.....5

How You Earn Credits, SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION (2024), <https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10072.pdf>4

Report the death of a Social Security or Medicare beneficiary, USAGov (Dec. 8, 2023), <https://www.usa.gov/social-security-report-a-death>5

Social Security Credits, SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, <https://www.ssa.gov/benefits/retirement/planner/credits.html>4

Substantial Gainful Activity, SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, <https://www.ssa.gov/oact/cola/sga.html>5

Testimony of Martin J. O’Malley, SSA Commissioner, before the Senate Committee on Finance, March 20, 2024, https://www.ssa.gov/legislation/testimony_032024b.html13

Types of Beneficiaries, SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, <https://www.ssa.gov/oact/progdata/types.html>5

Understanding Supplemental Security Income – 2024 Edition,
<https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-17-008.pdf>.....5
